Next 40,000   gallons $0.00567 per gallon $0.00567 per gallon $0.00000 0.00%
Over 50,000   gallons $0.00499 per gallon $0.00499 per gallon $0.00000 0.00%

1 1/2 Inch Meter
First 10,000   gallons $77.90 per month $77.90 per month $0.00 0.00%
Next 40,000   gallons $0.00567 per gallon $0.00567 per gallon $0.00000 0.00%
Over 50,000   gallons $0.00499 per gallon $0.00499 per gallon $0.00000 0.00%

2 Inch Meter
First 15,000   gallons $106.25 per month $106.25 per month $0.00 0.00%
Next 35,000   gallons $0.00567 per gallon $0.00567 per gallon $0.00000 0.00%
Over 50,000   gallons $0.00499 per gallon $0.00499 per gallon $0.00000 0.00%

3 Inch Meter
First 35,000   gallons $219.65 per month $219.65 per month $0.00 0.00%
Next 15,000   gallons $0.00567 per gallon $0.00567 per gallon $0.00000 0.00%
Over 50,000   gallons $0.00499 per gallon $0.00499 per gallon $0.00000 0.00%

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES
NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

Current Proposed Difference

Current Proposed Difference

Current Proposed Difference

Current Proposed Difference

Current Proposed Difference

Attachment #4

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Proforma
Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 3,408,671   (4,987)   A 3,403,684
Private Fire Protection -   -   -
 Public Fire Protection 3,210   -   3,210
Sales for Resale -   -   -
Interdepartmental Sales -   -   -
Other Water Revenues: -

Forfeited Discounts 35,435   -   35,435
Miscellaneous Service Revenues 234,423   -   234,423
Rents from Water Property 85,212   -   85,212
Other Water Revenues 13,401   -   13,401

Total Operating Revenues 3,780,352   (4,987)   3,775,365

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 494,157   111,637   B

605,794
Salaries and Wages - Officers 36,400   -   36,400
Employee Pensions and Benefits 319,128   14,826   C

(129,887)   D
(45,757)   E

-   158,310
Purchased Water 1,262,161   (21,257)   F 1,240,904
Purchased Power 85,713   (1,444)   F 84,269
Fuel for Power Production -   -   -
Chemicals -   -   -
Materials and Supplies 259,100   -

-   259,100
Contractual Services 71,897   -   71,897
Rental of Equipment -   -   -
Rental of Building/Real Property -   -   -
Transportation Expenses 52,186   -   52,186
Insurance - Vehicle -   -   -
Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 63,462   -   63,462
Insurance - Other -   -   -
Bad Debt -   -   -
Miscellaneous Expenses 40,414   -   40,414

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 2,684,618   (71,883)   2,612,735

Depreciation Expense 747,182   -
(72,355)   G 674,827

Taxes Other Than Income 54,324   (867)   H 53,457
Total Operating Expenses 3,486,124   (145,105)   3,341,019

Total Utility Operating Income 294,228   140,118   434,346

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 3,341,019
Plus: Average Annual Principal and Interest Payments I 400,942

Additional Working Capital I 80,188

Total Revenue Requirement 3,822,150
Less: Other Operating Revenue 368,471

Public Fire Protection 3,210

Revenue Required From Sales of Water 3,450,469
Less: Revenue from Sales with Present Rates 3,403,684

Required Revenue Increase 46,784
Percent Increase 1.37%

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 3,341,019
Divided by:  Operating Ratio 88%
  Subtotal 3,796,613
Plus: Interest Expense J 217,931

[…]

G. The PSC requires adjustments to a water utility's depreciation expense when asset lives fall
outside the ranges recommended by NARUC in its publication titled "Depreciation Practices for
Small Utilities".  Therefore, adjustments are included to bring asset lives to the midpoint of the
recommended ranges, with Depreciation Expense reduced by $72,355.  See Table A.

H. The increase in wages results in lower payroll taxes of $867.

I. Revenue requirements were computed using the Debt Service Coverage Method.  Annual debt
service payments for the Company’s debt are shown in Table B.  The five-year average of these
payments $400,942 is added in the revenue requirement calculation.  The amount shown in
Table B for coverage on long term debt is required by the Company's loan documents.  This
amount of $80,188 is included in the revenue requirement as Additional Working Capital.

J. Revenue requirements were also computed using the Operating Ratio Method.  Average interest
over the next five years of $217,931 were added to the revenue requirement calculation.

Depreciation
Date in Original Reported Proforma Expense

Asset Service Cost * Life Depr. Exp. Life Depr. Exp. Adjustment

General Plant
Structures & Improvements various 454,562   varies 15,984   37.5   12,122   (3,862)
Communication & Computer Eqmt. 10.0   -   -
Office Furniture & Equipment various 100,107   varies 14,744   22.5   4,449   (10,295)
Power Operated Equipment 12.5   -   -
Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment various 159,712   varies 18,870   17.5   9,126   (9,744)
Tank Repairs & Painting 15.0   -   -

Pumping Plant
Structures & Improvements 37.5   -   -
Telemetry 10.0   -   -
Pumping Equipment various 2,239,521   varies 130,347   20.0   111,976   (18,371)

Transmission & Distribution Plant
Hydrants various 288,829   varies 5,777   50.0   5,777   -
Transmission & Distribution Mains various 15,620,670   varies 312,413   62.5   249,931   (62,483)
Meter Installations various 615,869   varies 18,704   45.0   13,686   (5,018)
Meter Change-outs various 1,234,448   varies 35,252   15.0   82,297   47,045
Pump Equipment 20.0   -   -
Tank Fence 37.5   -   -
Services various 670,337   varies 21,576   40.0   16,758   (4,817)
Reservoirs & Tanks various 4,980,129   varies 101,116   45.0   110,670   9,554
Tank Painting & Repairs 15.0   -   -

Transportation Equipment
Entire Group various 403,513   varies 72,106   7.0   57,645   (14,462)

Water Treatment Plant
Water Treatment Equipment 27.5   -   -
Structures & Improvements various 14,666   varies 293   37.5   391   98

TOTALS 26,782,363$   747,182$   674,827$   (72,355)$

   *  Includes only costs associated with assets that contributed to depreciation expense in the test year.

Table A
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

North Shelby Water Company

Table B
DEBT SERVICE SCHDULE

North Shelby Water Company
CY 2023 - 2027

Interest Interest Interest Interest Interest
Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees Principal & Fees TOTALS

RD Note 91-07 10,489   8,555   11,078   7,966   11,702   7,342   12,360   6,684   13,055   5,989   95,220$
RD Note 91-08 7,945   8,041   8,303   7,683   8,676   7,310   9,067   6,919   9,475   6,511   79,930
RD Note 91-10 14,324   16,604   14,951   15,977   15,605   15,323   16,287   14,641   17,000   13,928   154,640
RD Note 91-12 18,240   33,110   18,878   32,472   19,539   31,811   20,223   31,127   20,931   30,419   256,750
RD Note 91-13 35,552   59,641   36,663   58,530   37,809   57,384   38,990   56,203   40,209   54,984   475,965
RD Note 91-14 50,144   60,745   51,335   59,554   52,554   58,335   53,802   57,087   55,080   55,809   554,445
RD Note 91-15 35,244   42,308   36,081   41,471   36,938   40,614   37,815   39,737   38,713   38,839   387,760

TOTALS 171,938   229,004   177,289   223,653   182,823   218,119   188,544   212,398   194,463   206,479   2,004,710$

Average Annual Principal & Interest 400,942$

Average Annual Coverage 80,188$

Interest Only 1,089,653

Average Interest Only 217,931

CY 2023 CY 2024 CY 2025 CY 2026 CY 2027

Attachment #5

COMPONENT BILLS GALLONS REVENUE
Total Retail Sales 64,254 425,447,200   3,442,939$
Less Adjustments (39,255)$
Total  3,403,684$
From PSC Annual Report 3,408,671$
Difference (4,987)$   Adjustment to SAO Billed Revenues
Percent -0.15%

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT
First Next Next Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000   3,000   5,000   40,000   50,000   Total
First 2,000   16,103   14,808,900   14,808,900   14,808,900
Next 3,000   27,521   91,121,700   55,042,000   36,079,700   91,121,700
Next 5,000   13,676   92,199,800   27,352,000   41,028,000   23,819,800   92,199,800
Next 40,000   5,394   96,275,500   10,788,000   16,182,000   26,970,000   42,335,500   96,275,500
Over 50,000   296   29,435,700   592,000   888,000   1,480,000   11,840,000   14,635,700   29,435,700

62,990   323,841,600   108,582,900   94,177,700   52,269,800   54,175,500   14,635,700   323,841,600

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE
First 2,000   62,990   108,582,900   $22.88 per month 1,441,211.00$
Next 3,000   94,177,700   $0.00774 per gallon 728,935.00$
Next 5,000   52,269,800   $0.00636 per gallon 332,436.00$
Next 40,000   54,175,500   $0.00567 per gallon 307,175.00$
Over 50,000   14,635,700   $0.00499 per gallon 73,032.00$

323,841,600 2,882,789.00$

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT
First Next Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 5,000   5,000   40,000   50,000   Total
First 5,000   506   937,500   937,500   937,500

CURRENT BILLING ANALYSIS WITH 2021 USAGE & EXISTING RATES
NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY

SUMMARY

RATE

5/8 X 3/4 INCH METER

5/8 X 3/4 INCH METER

1 INCH METER

Next 5,000   238   1,663,000   1,190,000   473,000   1,663,000
Next 40,000   161   3,089,200   805,000   805,000   1,479,200   3,089,200
Over 50,000   23   2,198,000   115,000   115,000   920,000   1,048,000   2,198,000

928   7,887,700   3,047,500   1,393,000   2,399,200   1,048,000   7,887,700

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 5,000   928   3,047,500   $46.10 per month 42,781.00$
Next 5,000   1,393,000   $0.00636 per gallon 8,859.00$
Next 40,000   2,399,200   $0.00567 per gallon 13,603.00$
Over 50,000   1,048,000   $0.00499 per gallon 5,230.00$

7,887,700   70,473.00$

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT
First Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 10,000   40,000   50,000   Total
First 10,000   58   117,000   117,000   117,000
Next 40,000   14   328,400   140,000   188,400   328,400
Over 50,000   41   7,297,800   410,000   1,640,000   5,247,800   7,297,800

113   7,743,200   667,000   1,828,400   5,247,800   7,743,200

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 10,000   113   667,000   $77.90 per month 8,803.00$
Next 40,000   1,828,400   $0.00567 per gallon 10,367.00$
Over 50,000   5,247,800   $0.00499 per gallon 26,187.00$

7,743,200   45,357$

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT
First Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 15,000   35,000   50,000   Total
First 15,000   51   328,700   328,700   328,700
Next 35,000   38   1,081,900   570,000   511,900   1,081,900
Over 50,000   74   11,679,300   1,110,000   2,590,000   7,979,300   11,679,300

163   13,089,900   2,008,700   3,101,900   7,979,300   13,089,900

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

1 INCH METER

1 1/2 INCH METER

RATE

1 1/2 INCH METER

2 INCH METER

2 INCH METER

RATE

RATE

First 15,000   163   2,008,700   $106.25 per month 17,319.00$
Next 35,000   3,101,900   $0.00567 per gallon 17,588.00$
Over 50,000   7,979,300   $0.00499 per gallon 39,817.00$

13,089,900   74,724$

CONSUMPTION BY RATE INCREMENT
First Next Over

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 35,000   15,000   50,000   Total
First 35,000   18   72,700   72,700   72,700
Next 15,000   1   37,400   35,000   2,400   37,400
Next 50,000   41   72,774,700   1,435,000   615,000   70,724,700   72,774,700

60   72,884,800   1,542,700   617,400   70,724,700   72,884,800

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
USAGE BILLS GALLONS REVENUE

First 35,000   60   1,542,700   $219.65 per month 13,179.00$
Next 15,000   617,400   $0.00567 per gallon 3,501.00$
Over 50,000   70,724,700   $0.00499 per gallon 352,916.00$

72,884,800   369,596$

3 INCH METER

3 INCH METER
RATE

Attachment #6

This application does not include a rate

Increase; therefore, a Proposed Billing

Analysis is not required.

Attachment #7

NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY
DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE

SUMMARY SHEET
DECEMBER 31, 2021